
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Notice of Hearing 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
A 

 

   

Date: MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 
2009 
 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Sub-Committee:  
 
Lynne Allen 
Josephine Barrett (Chairman) 
Judy Kelly 
 
Important Information 
 
On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date:  
 
Thursday 3rd September 
 
If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm:  
 
1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 
represented by someone at the 
hearing; 

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and; 

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness 

  
Published: Thursday, 20 August 2009 

 
 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Nav Johal 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: njohal@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/index.jsp?articleid=5553&action=view_doc&cid=74  

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

4 Consideration of the report from the Council's Licensing officer 

 
Part 1 (Public) 
 
 Title of Report Ward Time Page 
5 Application for a Premises 

Licence 
 
Included is a report of the 
Council’s Licensing officer. 
You are strongly advised to 
attend the briefing 
beforehand and to read the 
attached protocol 
explaining the procedures 
 

Yiewsley 9.50am briefing 
 
10.00am start 
of hearing 
 

 

 
6 Any items transferred from Part 1 

7 Any other business in Part 2 

8 Appendices 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003 

Protocol for making representations and 
sub-committee hearings 

This protocol outlines the procedures that will be followed: 

- i - 

When making representations 
On receiving the Notice of the Hearing 
Before, during and after the hearing 

Full details of the regulations surrounding sub-committee hearings are available for 
download on the Department of Culture, Media and Sport’s website by clicking here.

It is important that you carefully read these 
procedures before you make a representations to 
an application or wish to attend and be heard at a 

Licensing sub-committee hearing

Version agreed by the Licensing Committee – September 2007 
Published by the Cabinet Office, Democratic Services 

Agenda Annex

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



- ii - 

11.. MMaakkiinngg rreepprreesseennttaattiioonnss11.. MMaakkiinngg rreepprreesseennttaattiioonnss

Am I eligible to make a representation? 
Contact Information: 
To make representations or related 
queries please contact:  

Hillingdon Licensing Service 
Tel: (01895) 277433
Email: licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk
Fax: (01895) 250011
Write to: 4W/01 Civic Centre, High 
Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex, UB8 1UW

Representations and objections to an application 
can only be made by parties or authorities entitled 
to do so under Government legislation – the 
Licensing Act 2003. The parties or authorities that 
can make representations are set out below: 

An interested party which would be anyone who is 
directly affected by activity at the licensed premises in 
question, such as:

A person living in the vicinity of the premises 
A body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises, e.g. a Residents 
Association.
A person involved in a business in the vicinity
A body representing persons involved in such business e.g. Trade Association. 

A responsible authority, which are namely: 

Metropolitan Police Service 
The London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority 
Hillingdon Council’s Planning & Transportation and Environment & Consumer Protection 

Services
Health and Safety bodies 
Bodies relating to the protection of children from harm, e.g. Area Child Protection 

Committee

What happens if nobody makes any representations? 

It is important to note that under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Service must 
grant all new premises licence applications and variation applications if no relevant 
representations are received either from interested parties or responsible authorities. 

When do I make a representation? 

Any interested party or responsible authority may make written representations about an 
application. Generally these must be made at any time up to and including 28 consecutive d
[...]
relevant 
representations, will be available to the press and public as part of the Notice of Hearing. 

Where an application is to be decided at a sub-committee hearing, applicants and those who 
have made relevant written representations in connection with the application, will be invited to 
attend and will have speaking rights. 

Page 4Page 4



2. On receiving the Notice of Hearing

What is the Notice of Hearing? 
Contact Information: 
To give notice or any queries relating to 
the hearing please contact:  

Clerk to the Committee 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: nwilliams@hillingdon.gov.uk
Write to: Clerk to the Committee, Cabinet 
Office, 3E/05, Civic Centre, Uxbridge,  
UB8 1UW 

The Licensing Sub-committee hearing will normally 
be held within the period of 20 working days from 
when the consultation period ends. The Hillingdon 
Licensing Service will give appropriate notice of the 
hearing, which depends upon the type of application 
to be considered. Exact timings are attached in the 
Appendix (parts 2&3).

A Notice of the Hearing will be sent to all parties 
accompanied by: 

Date, time and location of the actual hearing
      and a procedural briefing to be held beforehand; 

This procedure note, the report from the Council’s Licensing Officer with relevant 
representations attached; 
Confirmation that a party may be assisted / represented by a person who does not have to 
be legally qualified; 
Confirmation that a party to the hearing may address the authority, give further 
information on a point on which the authority requires clarification and, if considered by 
the authority to be required, question another party to the hearing; 
The consequences of not attending or being represented at a hearing (which normally 
will be that the hearing will proceed in the party’s absence); and 
A note of any particular points on which the Hillingdon Licensing Service wants 
clarification. 

What do I do when I receive the Notice of Hearing? 

On receipt of the Notice o
[...]
ho intends to be present at the hearing, has any special needs, (for 
example in connection with access, hearing, language or vision) this should be brought to the 
attention of the Clerk to the Committee prior to the hearing in order that appropriate provision 
may be made. 

Can the date of the hearing be changed? 

Unfortunately, the Hillingdon Licensing Service cannot be flexible in the dates for hearings as 
the Licensing Act 2003 sets a strict legal deadline by which hearings must be hear

Page 6Page 6



3. BBeeffoorree tthhee HHeeaarriinngg

You will have been notified of the date and time of the Licensing Sub-committee hearing. The 
hearings will normally take place at the Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge in one of the 
Committee Rooms. 

How do I get to the Civic Centre? 

Parking may be available via the entrance to the Civic Centre in the High Street by contacting 
the Clerk to the Committee in advance. Parking is also available in the nearby Chimes 
Shopping Centre Car Park. Bus routes 207, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the Civic Centre. 
Uxbridge underground station, with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk away.

Please enter from the main reception where you will be directed to the relevant Committee 
Room. Please switch off your mobile phone when entering the room and note that Hillingdon 
Council operates a no-smoking policy in its offices. 

Will the hearing be in public? 

There may be other members of the public and press that attend the hearing to observe the 
proceedings, but they will not be allowed to speak. At any hearing, the applicant may attend in 
person or, if the application or objection is made by an organisation or corporate body, a duly 
authorised representative may be present, who is able to speak on their behalf can do so. 

The hearing will take place in public. However, in exceptional circumstances, when the sub-
committee considers that it is in the public interest, it may exclude the public from all or 
[...]
 ward Councillor make a representation and or speak at a hearing? 

If a ward Councillor, who does not sit on the sub-committee, wishes to make a formal objection 
to an application they may only do so if they make a written relevant representation as would 
apply to an Interested Party and in the same way as any other member of the public using the 
procedures outlined in this protocol. If the ward Councillor believes they have a personal or 
prejudicial interest in the application, they may still submit a relevant representation. 

Ward Councillors, who do not sit on the sub-committee, may also speak at a sub-committee 
hearing in support or against an application, for example on behalf of their constituents without 
notice. They may also speak as an advocate or witness on behalf of the applicant or an 
Interested Party, even if they believe they have a personal or prejudicial interest. However, for 
the purposes of transparency, at the hearing, the ward Councillor should disclose what their 
personal or prejudicial interest is and whether they have been in contact with the applicant, 
agent, Interested Party or responsible authority beforehand or have visited the premises 
concerned. 

Ward Councillors making either a written relevant representation or wish to speak at a hearing 
should not communicate about the application before the hearing with any Councillors who sit 
on the sub-committee. This is so the sub-committee makes their decision with an open mind. 

What power does the Chairman have to control the meeting? 

Under the Licensing act 2003, the Chairman may require any person attending the hearing who 
is behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may refuse to permit that person to 
return or may permit the person to return only on such conditions as he or she may specify. 

How will the sub-committee make its final decision? 

Once the sub-committee has heard from officers and the parties to the hearing and has had 
answers to its quest
[...]
ntation 
Appendix 3 – list of Responsible Authorities  
Appendix 4 -  photos of the premises 
Appendix 5 – map of the area 
 

   
Ward(s) affected   YIEWSLEY 
 
SUMMARY 
 
To consider representations from Ms Brown on behalf of  the Yiewsley Community Involvement 
Group and the Yiewsley, West Drayton and Cowley Chamber of Commerce in respect of an 
application for a premises licence for Tasties, 114 High Street, Yiewsley. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Licensing Sub Committee determine the application. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.1 An application for a premises licence for the sale of alcohol, regulated entertainment 

and late night refreshment for 114 High Street, Yiewsley was submitted by Miss 
Nanette Hunt on 15th July 2009. 
 
Details of  application are listed below: 
 
Sale of alcohol by retail from 09.00 to 01.00 the following day 
 
Live music, dance and the provision of facilities for music and dancing 
from 18.00 to 01.00 the following day 
 
Recorded music from 09.00 to 01.00 the following day 
 
Late night refreshment from 23.00 to 01.00 the following day 
 
Note: The application form is annexed to this report as Appendix 1 
 

1.2 The application was advertised in accordance with the standard procedures required 
by the Licensing Act 2003.  Following the advertisement of the application a 
representation was received from Ms Brown on behalf of  the Yiewsley Community 
Involvement Group and the Yiewsley, West Drayton and Cowley Chamber of 
Commerce on the grounds of Prevention of public nuisance and Prevention of crime 
and disorder. 
See Appendix 2 
/… 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In accordance with the legislation, the applicant is required to send copies of the 
application to the responsible authorities(See Appendix 3) being: 
 

- The Metropolitan Police Service 
- London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority 
- Child Protection Service, LBH 
- Commercial Premises Service, LBH 
- Environmental Protection Unit, LBH 
- Trading Standar
[...]
iso that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and 
submitting the application.  
 

3.2 Relevant representations are those which:-  
• Are about the effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the licensing 

objectives  
• Are made by an interested party or responsible authority  
• Have not been withdrawn  
• Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or  vexatious.  
 
The four licensing objectives are : 
 
a. The prevention of crime and disorder;  
b. Public safety;  
c. The prevention of nuisance; and  
d. The protection of children from harm.  
 
Members should note that each objective is of equal importance.  There are no other 
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all times.  
 

3.3 The Licensing Sub-Committee must also consider the London Borough of  
Hillingdon’s Licensing policy when deciding whether or not to grant the application.   
The terms of the Statement of Licensing Policy are highly persuasive, but not  
binding, on the Licensing Sub-Committee. The Licensing Sub-Committee may depart from 
the guidance contained in the Statement of Licensing Policy if it considers there are clear 
and convincing reasons to do so. 
 
Where there is a conflict between the Licensing Act 2003 and the Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act must prevail. 
 

3.4 Members are required to have regard to the DCMS Guidance in carrying out the 
functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, 
members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons must be given 
if this is the case 
 

3.5 When relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have 
regard to them.  Representations based on commercial reasons or need are not in 
themselves relevant representations.  For example, a representation from a bar owner 
[...]
The Licensing Authority may therefore only impose such conditions as are necessary 
to promote the licensing objectives arising out of the consideration of the 
representations (paragraph 10.11), and should avoid straying into undisputed areas 
(paragraph 9.24).  Statutory Guidance also states that the pool of conditions that are 
supplied by the Secretary of State should not be applied universally irrespective of 
particular circumstances, but may be used as examples that can be tailored to suit 
individual premises and particular situations. 
 

3.10 Reasons  
If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 
refuse the application for a Premises Licence application, it must give reasons for its 
decision.  
 

 
 

The Role of the Licensing Sub-Committee  
Sub-Committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the Council has 
multiple roles.  Council officers from various departments have been asked to 
consider the application from the perspective of the Council as authority responsible 
respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as the 
planning authority.  

Page 20



 
Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this occasion 
solely to perform the role of licensing authority.  The Sub-Committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially.  It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of 
the application.  In this case, Members should disregard the Council’s broader policy 
objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts.  Members must direct 
themselves to making a determination solely based upon the Licensing Law, 
Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider the 
application on its merits.  The Sub-Committee must take into account only relevant 
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors.  The decision must be based on evidence, th
[...]
 
Appendix 3 – list of Responsible Authorities  
Appendix 4 -  photos of the premises 
Appendix 5 – map of the area 
/… 
 
 

Page 21



 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
The Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
List of Representations 
 
 Prevention of 

Crime & 
Disorder 

Public 
Safety 

Prevention of 
Public Nuisance 

Protection of 
Children from 
Harm 

 
Ms G Brown 
Yiewsley Community 
Involvement Group and 
Yiewsley, West Drayton and 
Cowley Chamber of 
Commerce 
 

 
x 

  
X 

 

 

Page 22



Agenda Item 8

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3 
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES FOR GRANT, VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
OR CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE WITHIN THE LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HILLINGDON 
 
The applicant must send the original application to the Licensing Service and a complete 
copy of the application including the form, operating schedule and plan in the prescribed 
form to each responsible authority as follows:- 
 
 
The Licensing Service 
London Borough of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre 3S/09 
High Street 
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW 
 
Licensing Authority 

 
Chief Officer of Police 
c/o Northwood Police Station  
Murray Road 
Northwood 
HA6 2YW 
Attn Sgt I Meens 
 
Hillingdon Police Enforcement 
*for all areas except Heathrow 

 
Chief Officer of Police 
c/o Inspector Robert Harrison 
ACIT  
Heathrow Police Station  
East Ramp  
Hounslow  
TW6 2DJ  
Heathrow Police Enforcement 
*for Heathrow area only 

 
Fire Safety Regulation: North West Area 1 
London Fire Brigade 
169 Union Street 
London 
Se1 0LL 
Attn: North West Area Team 
 
Hillingdon Fire Authority 
 

 
Service Manager- Safeguarding Children and 
Quality Assurance  4S/07 
Social Services 
London Borough Of Hillingdon  
Civic Centre 
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW 
 
A body involved in the Protection of Children from 
Harm 
 

 
Food, Health and Safety 
London Borough of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre 
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW 
Attn Divisional Environmental Health Officer 
 
Enforcing Authority for the Health and Safety 
at Work Act 1974 
 

Trading Standards Service 
London Borough of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre 
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW 
Attn Divisional Trading Standards Officer 
 
Enforcing Authority under the Weights and 
Measures Act 1985 

Environmental Protection Unit 
London Borough Of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre 
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW 
Attn Divisional Environmental Health Officer 
 
Enforcing Authority for matters relating to 
Environmental Pollution and Public Nuisance 

 
The Planning Department 
London Borough Of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre 
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW 
The Planning Authority 
 

 
 

 Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Tasties, 114 High Street, Yiewsley                                              APPENDIX 4 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



Tasties, 114 High Street, Yiewsley                                              APPENDIX 4 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 48



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Consideration of the report from the Council's Licensing officer
	5 Application for a Premises Licence
	8 Appendices
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 
Monday, 7 September 2009 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 9 September 2009 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Lynne Allen 
Josephine Barrett (Chairman) 
Judy Kelly 
  
Apologies:  
Councillor Peter Kemp (substituted by Councillor Judy Kelly) 
 
Officers Present:  
Sharon Garner 
Beejal Soni 
Nav Johal  
 
Also Present  
Sergeant Means 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
None. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
Confirmed that all items of business were in Part 1 and open to the public.  
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT FROM THE COUNCIL'S LICENSING 
OFFICER 
 
Consideration of the report as below.  
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered all the relevant evidence made available to it 

and in doing so has taken into account the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued 

by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Act , the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy and Licensing objectives.  The Council has also taken note of 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

recent Court Rulings requiring that where conditions are to be imposed the same 

should be discussed with the license holder.   

 

The Sub-Committee has decided, on the balance of probabilities to grant the 

application subject to the following conditions: 

 

1) The premises shall be licensed for the sale of alcohol by retail and recorded 

music from 09h00 to 24h00 hours from Sunday to Wednesday and from 

09h00 hours until 24h30 from Thursday to Saturday.    

 Live music, and the provision of facilities for music and dancing shall be 

licensed from 18h00 until 24h00 hours on a Sunday to Wednesday and from 

18h00 until 24h30 from Thursdays to Sundays.  

 Late night refreshments shall be licensed from 23h00 until 24h00 hours from 

Sunday to Thursday and from 23h00 until 24h30 on Thursday to Saturday.   

2) The steps outlined in the application to uphold licensing objectives I accepted 

fully as conditions of the license. 

3) Patrons shall be permitted 30minutes winding down time prior to the closure 

of the premises.   

 
 
 
 


